## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC	09/27/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONVERGENT MEDIA SOLUTIONS LLC		
Street Address:	2400 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 200		
City:	PLANO		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	75093		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7899915
Patent Number:	8161172
Patent Number:	8527640
Patent Number:	7987491
Patent Number:	7406436
Patent Number:	8036929
Patent Number:	7751628
Patent Number:	8023751
Patent Number:	8422733
Application Number:	13662149
Application Number:	13670192
Application Number:	13094505
Application Number:	13662196
Application Number:	13662213
Application Number:	13662233
	DATENT

Application Number:	13662246
Application Number:	13670024
Application Number:	13213956
Application Number:	13919845
Application Number:	13783080
Application Number:	13975171
Application Number:	14012613

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jgraff@acaciares.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER GRAFF

Address Line 1: 2400 DALLAS PARKWAY, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75093

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER GRAFF	
Signature:	/Jennifer Graff/	
Date:	10/02/2013	

#### Total Attachments: 4

source=ARG to Convergent Media Solutions - Assignment (USPTO) 9-27-13#page1.tif source=ARG to Convergent Media Solutions - Assignment (USPTO) 9-27-13#page2.tif source=ARG to Convergent Media Solutions - Assignment (USPTO) 9-27-13#page3.tif source=ARG to Convergent Media Solutions - Assignment (USPTO) 9-27-13#page4.tif

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC, a Texas limited liability company, having a place of business at 2400 Dallas Parkway, Suite 200, Plano, Texas 75093 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "Assignor") is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest and assignee of the U.S. Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto;

AND WHEREAS, CONVERGENT MEDIA SOLUTIONS LLC, a New York limited liability company having a place of business at 2400 Dallas Parkway, Suite 200, Plano, Texas 75093 (hereafter, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof, called "ASSIGNEE") wants to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said U.S. Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto, and all the inventions therein, and Assignor is willing to enter into such assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, effective on September 27<sup>th</sup>, 2013 and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from ASSIGNEE is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. Patents listed in the Exhibit attached hereto, and all patents, patent applications, foreign patents, foreign patent applications, continuations, continuations—in-part, divisionals, extensions, renewals, reissues and reexaminations related to all inventions thereof, including without limitation, all rights to claim priority on the basis thereof, all rights to sue for past, present and future infringement, including the right to collect and receive any damages, royalties, or settlements for such infringements, all rights to sue for injunctive or other equitable relief, and any and all causes of action relating to any of the inventions or discoveries thereof;

**Assignor** hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Assignor hereby further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE any and all facts known to it respecting said patents, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers and take any actions that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to any aforementioned patents and inventions, execute all divisional, continuation, reexamination, reissue and substitute applications, and make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions in all countries.

FOR USPTO RECORDING

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 27th day of September, 2013.

ACACIA RESEARCH GROUP LLC

(Assignor)

By

Name: Marvin Key

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# **EXHIBIT A**

# **U.S. PATENTS & APPLICATIONS**

US Patent No.	US Appl. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
7,899,915	10/434,042	5/8/03	3/1/11	Method And Apparatus for browsing using multiple coordinated device sets
8,161,172	12/553,014	9/2/09	4/17/12	Method And Apparatus for browsing using multiple coordinated device sets
8,527,640	12/552,992	9/2/09	9/3/13	Method And Apparatus for browsing using multiple coordinated device sets
	13/662,149	10/26/12		Method And Apparatus for browsing using multiple coordinated device sets
	13/670,192	11/6/12		Method And Apparatus for browsing using multiple coordinated device sets
7,987,491	10/434,032	5/8/03	7/27/11	Method And Apparatus for browsing using alternative linkbases
	13,094,505	4/26/11		Method And Apparatus for browsing using alternative linkbases
	13/662,196	10/26/12		Method And Apparatus for browsing using alternative linkbases
	13/662,213	10/26/12		Method And Apparatus for browsing using alternative linkbases
	13/662,233	10/26/12		Method And Apparatus for browsing using alternative linkbases
	13/662,246	10/26/12		Method And Apparatus for browsing using alternative linkbases
	13/670,024	11/6/12		Method And Apparatus for browsing using alternative linkbases
7,406,436	10/103,343	3/21/2002	7/29/08	Method And Apparatus for Collecting, Aggregating & Providing Post-Sale Market Data
8,036,929	11/679,077	2/26/07	10/11/11	Method And Apparatus for Collecting, Aggregating & Providing Post-Sale Market Data
(fee paid 6/1/13)	13/213,956	8/19/11		Method And Apparatus for Collecting, Aggregating & Providing Post-Sale Market Data
	13/919,845	6/17/13		Method And Apparatus For Collecting Data For An Item
7,751,628	10/328,327	12/23/02	7/6/10	Method And Apparatus For Progressively Deleting Media Objects From Storage
8,023,751	12/785,368	5/21/10	9/20/11	Method And Apparatus For Progressively

US Patent No.	US Appl. No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Title
				Deleting Media Objects From Storage
8,422,733	13/213,917	8/19/11	4/16/13	Method And Apparatus For Progressively Deleting Media Objects From Storage
	13,783,080	3/1/13		Method And Apparatus For Progressively Deleting Media Objects From Storage
	13/975,171	8/23/13		Method And Apparatus For Progressively Deleting Media Objects From Storage
	14/012,613	08/28/13		Method And Apparatus For Progressively Deleting Media Objects From Storage

# FOREIGN PATENTS & APPLICATIONS

**NONE** 

**RECORDED: 10/02/2013**